

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 6296 OF 2025

Shekhar Hari Patil And Ors ...Petitioners
Versus
State Of Maharashtra And Anr ...Respondents

Mr. Amol Patankar, for the Petitioners.
Mr. K. C. Shinde, APP for the State – Respondent No.1.
PSI Mahadev Jadhav, Shahapur Police Station, Thane Gramin,
present.

SANTOSH
SUBHASH
KULKARNI

Digitally signed by
SANTOSH SUBHASH
KULKARNI
Date: 2025.12.15
11:08:35 +0530

CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.
DATED: 12th DECEMBER, 2025

PC:-

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the petitioners.
2. An arguable case is made out.
3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 5th February, 2026.
4. The learned APP waives notice for the State – respondent No.1.
5. In addition to notice through Court, the petitioners are at liberty to serve respondent No.2 by private service and file an affidavit of service.
6. In the meanwhile, there shall be an ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (b).

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]